SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2018 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Judiciary C to Original Senate Bill No. 534 by Senator Milkovich

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "R.S." delete the remainder of the line and insert "14:2(B)(48)
- 3 through (52), relative to abortion and feticide; to define abortion and feticide as "crimes of
- 4 violence"; and to provide for related matters."
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 6 On page 1, delete lines 3 through 6
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 1, line 8, after "R.S." delete the remainder of the line and insert "14:2(B)(48)
- 9 through (52) are hereby enacted to read as follows:"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 1, delete lines 9 through 17 and insert the following:
- 12 "§2. Definitions * * *

B. In this Code, "crime of violence" means an offense that has, as an element, the use, attempted use, or threatened use of physical force against the person or property of another, and that, by its very nature, involves a substantial risk that physical force against the person or property of another may be used in the course of committing the offense or an offense that involves the possession or use of a dangerous weapon. The following enumerated offenses and attempts to commit any of them are included as "crimes of violence":

21 * * *

- 22 (48) Criminal abortion.
- 23 (49) First degree feticide.
- 24 (50) Second degree feticide.
- 25 <u>(51) Third degree feticide.</u>
- 26 **(52) Abortion.**"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 28 Delete page 2